Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 427,972   (204,864)  431,513
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 14,518,676   14,946,648   14,741,784
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 14,946,648   $ 14,741,784   $ 15,173,297

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   (212,968)  $   686,720   $   907,105

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

101.45%

95.55%

94.36%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   2,388,137   $   2,456,952   $   2,314,077

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

(8.92%)

27.95%

39.20%

CARLISLE BOROUGH POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

4

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the borough as of December 31, 2014, 2015 and
2016, calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the borough’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/14 $   1,497,583  $   (212,968)  $ (1,655,097)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $   2,496,263  $   686,720  $   (837,906)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   2,790,772  $   907,105  $   (680,947)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   272,997  $   272,997  $   -  $2,018,815  13.52%
2008  294,590  294,590   -  2,270,416  12.98%
2009  397,145  397,145   -  2,331,736  17.03%
2010  413,733  413,733   -  2,323,125  17.81%
2011  509,211  509,212  (1)  2,422,422  21.02%
2012  399,045  399,045   -  2,169,400  18.39%
2013  402,029  402,029   -  2,268,154  17.72%
2014  363,969  364,683  (714)  2,388,137  15.27%
2015  375,632  375,632   -  2,456,952  15.29%
2016  330,063  366,745  (36,682)  2,314,077  15.85%

CARLISLE BOROUGH POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2016 5.99%
2015 0.53%
2014 5.42%

CARLISLE BOROUGH POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2011, is as follows: